Research Article
Different Cytokine and Chemokine Expression Patterns in
Malignant Compared to Those in Nonmalignant Renal Cells
Nadine Gelbrich,1,2 Hannes Ahrend,1 Anne Kaul,3 Lars-Ove Brandenburg,4
Uwe Zimmermann,1 Alexander Mustea,3 Martin Burchardt,1 Denis Gümbel,2,5 and
Matthias B. Stope1
1Department of Urology, University Medicine Greifswald, Greifswald, Germany
2Department of Trauma, Reconstructive Surgery and Rehabilitation Medicine, University Medicine Greifswald, Greifswald, Germany

6 CCL7 Chemokine (C-C motif) ligand 7 +
7 CCL8 Chemokine (C-C motif) ligand 8 −
8 CCL11 Chemokine (C-C motif) ligand 11 +
9 CCL13 Chemokine (C-C motif) ligand 13 +
10 CCL17 Chemokine (C-C motif) ligand 17 −
11 CCL18 Chemokine (C-C motif) ligand 18 −
12 CCL19 Chemokine (C-C motif) ligand 19 −
13 CCL20 Chemokine (C-C motif) ligand 20 +
14 CCL21 Chemokine (C-C motif) ligand 21 +
15 CCL22 Chemokine (C-C motif) ligand 22 −
16 CCL24 Chemokine (C-C motif) ligand 24 −
17 CXCL1 Chemokine (C-X-C motif) ligand 1 +
18 CXCL2 Chemokine (C-X-C motif) ligand 2 +
19 CXCL5 Chemokine (C-X-C motif) ligand 5 +
20 CXCL9 Chemokine (C-X-C motif) ligand 9 −
21 CXCL10 Chemokine (C-X-C motif) ligand 10 +
22 CXCL11 Chemokine (C-X-C motif) ligand 11 +
23 CXCL12 Chemokine (C-X-C motif) ligand 12 +
24 CXCL13 Chemokine (C-X-C motif) ligand 13 −
25 CXCL16 Chemokine (C-X-C motif) ligand 16 +
26 CX3CL1 Chemokine (C-X3-C motif) ligand 1 +
27 GPI/AMF Glucose-6-phosphate isomerase +
28 IFNA2 Interferon, alpha 2 +
29 MIF Macrophage migration inhibitory factor +

2. Materials and Methods
2.1. Cell Culture. RCC cell lines Caki-1, 786-O, A498 (Cell
Lines Service, Eppelheim, Germany), and RCC4 (Sigma-
Aldrich, München, Germany) and the nonmalignant renal cell
Table 1: Continued.
Number Symbol Description Detectable
45 TGFB2 Transforming growth factor, beta 2 +
46 THPO Thrombopoietin −
47 VEGFA Vascular endothelial growth factor A +
TNF superfamily
48 CD40LG CD40 ligand −
49 FASLG Fas ligand (TNF superfamily, member 6) −
50 LTA Lymphotoxin alpha (TNF superfamily, member 1) −
51 LTB Lymphotoxin beta (TNF superfamily, member 3) +
52 TNF Tumor necrosis factor +
53 TNFRSF11B Tumor necrosis factor receptor superfamily, member 11b +
54 TNFSF10 Tumor necrosis factor (ligand) superfamily, member 10 +
55 TNFSF11 Tumor necrosis factor (ligand) superfamily, member 11 −
56 TNFSF13B Tumor necrosis factor (ligand) superfamily, member 13b +
Interleukins
57 IL1A Interleukin 1, alpha +
58 IL1B Interleukin 1, beta +
59 IL1RN Interleukin 1 receptor antagonist +